

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

No. 1:25-cv-00496-JMB-SJB

v

HON. JANE M. BECKERING

STATE OF MICHIGAN; GRETCHEN
WHITMER; and DANA NESSEL,

MAG. SALLY J. BERENS

Defendants.

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF RENEWED MOTION TO
DISMISS**

Adam R.F. Gustafson
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Robert N. Stander
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
Justin D. Heminger
Acting Deputy Assistant Attorney General
John K. Adams
Chief of Staff and Senior Counsel
Attorneys for Plaintiff
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
202-514-5442
john.adams3@usdoj.gov

Richard S. Kuhl (P42042) Assistant Attorney General Attorney for Defendants Michigan Department of Attorney General Environment, Natural Resources, and Agriculture Division P.O. Box 30755 Lansing, MI 48909 517-335-7664 KuhlR@michigan.gov	David M. Uhlmann D.C. Bar No. 428216 Special Assistant Attorney General Attorney for Defendants Marten Law LLP Attorney for Defendants 1747 Pennsylvania Ave NW, Ste 1250 Washington, DC 20006 202-642-3648 duhlmann@martenlaw.com
--	---

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RENEWED MOTION TO DISMISS

Richard S. Kuhl (P42042)
Assistant Attorney General
Attorney for Defendants
Michigan Department of Attorney General
Environment, Natural Resources, and
Agriculture Division
P.O. Box 30755
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7664
KuhlR@michigan.gov

David M. Uhlmann
D.C. Bar No. 428216
Special Assistant Attorney General
Attorney for Defendants
Marten Law, LLP
1747 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Suite 1250
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 642-3648
duhlmann@martenlaw.com

Dated: October 13, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	1
I. This case is not ripe, and the United States lacks standing.	1
A. The United States alleges claims that do not arise in a concrete factual context, relies on speculative injuries that are not imminent, and anticipates a hypothetical future dispute that is uncertain to come to pass.....	2
1. Michigan has not determined what specific claims it will pursue against the fossil fuel industry.....	3
2. The “credible threat” cases cited by the United States are inapposite and cannot ripen its speculative claims.	4
3. The United States fails to address key ripeness case law that requires dismissal of its claims.	8
B. The United States will suffer no hardship from deferring judicial review unless and until its claims are ripe.	10
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	15

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018)	13
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....	3, 14
<i>Airline Pros. Ass'n of Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters, Loc. Union No. 1224, AFL-CIO v. Airborne, Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 983 (6th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	13
<i>Ameron, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 809 F.2d 979 (3d Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	12
<i>Babbitt v. Farm Workers</i> , 442 U. S. 289 (1979).....	5
<i>Berry v. Schmitt</i> , 688 F.3d 290 (6th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Carman v. Yellen</i> , 112 F.4th 386 (6th Cir. 2024)	13
<i>Christian Healthcare Centers, Inc. v. Nessel</i> , 117 F.4th 826 (6th Cir. 2024)	6, 7
<i>Fischer v. Thomas</i> , 52 F.4th 303 (6th Cir. 2022)	12
<i>Hill v. Snyder</i> , 878 F.3d 193 (6th Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Kentucky v. Yellen</i> , 54 F.4th 325 (6th Cir. 2022).....	6
<i>Maryland Casualty v. Pac. Coal & Oil Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 270 (1941).....	6
<i>McKay v. Federspiel</i> , 823 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Midwest Title Loans, Inc. v. Ripley</i> , 616 F. Supp. 2d 897 (S.D. Ind. 2009)	13
<i>Miller v. City of Wickliffe</i> , 852 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	7
<i>Nat'l Park Hosp. Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	11, 14
<i>Neb. Pub. Power Dist. v. MidAmerican Energy Co.</i> , 234 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2000)	11, 12

<i>New Heights Farm I, LLC v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 119 F.4th 455 (6th Cir. 2024) ..	2, 10
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	4, 14
<i>Pac. Capital Bank, N.A. v. Connecticut</i> , 542 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 2008)	5, 6
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	11
<i>Philip Morris Inc. v. Harshbarger</i> , 946 F. Supp. 1067 (D. Mass. 1996)	7
<i>Pub. Serv. Com. v. Wycoff Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 237 (1952)	15
<i>Saginaw County v. STAT Emergency Medical Services, Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 951 (6th Cir. 2020)	9, 10, 13
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	7
<i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. County of Delaware</i> , 968 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2020).....	8, 9
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	5, 6
<i>Sys. Application & Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 691 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Tanner-Brown v. Haaland</i> , 105 F.4th 437 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	2
<i>Terry v. Tyson Farms, Inc.</i> , 604 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998)	10, 12
<i>Travelers Ins. v. Obusek</i> , 72 F.3d 1148 (3d Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Trump v. New York</i> , 592 U.S. 125 (2020)	2, 8
<i>United States v. Michigan</i> , 635 F. Supp. 944 (W.D. Mich. 1985).....	13
<i>United States v. New York</i> , No. 1:25-cv-03656 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2025)	12
<i>United States v. Supreme Court of New Mexico</i> , 839 F.3d 888 (10th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 719 F. Supp. 3d 640 (W.D. Tex. 2024)	12
<i>United States v. Vermont</i> , No. 2:25-cv-00463-mkl (D. Vt. May 1, 2025)	13
<i>United States v. West Virginia</i> , 295 U.S. 463 (1935).....	1, 9, 10, 12
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	6
